

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

CASA DE MARYLAND, Inc., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland, Case No. 8:17-cv-02942 (Hon. Roger W. Titus)

---

**OPENING AND RESPONSE BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

CHAD A. READLER

*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

ROBERT K. HUR

*United States Attorney*

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN

*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MARK B. STERN

ABBY C. WRIGHT

THOMAS PULHAM

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*(202) 514-2000*

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A.    Overview of “deferred action” and the Acting Secretary’s decision to wind down the discretionary DACA non-enforcement policy.....	5
B.    Prior proceedings .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    The Acting Secretary’s Rescission of the Discretionary DACA Enforcement Policy Is Not Subject to Judicial Review.....	16
A.    The decision is not subject to APA review because it is committed to agency discretion by law.....	16
B.    8 U.S.C. § 1252 bars pre-enforcement review of plaintiffs’ claims.....	28
II.   The District Court Correctly Held That the Rescission of DACA Was Lawful.....	31
A.    The district court correctly held that the DACA rescission was not arbitrary and capricious.....	31
1.    The district court correctly concluded that it was not arbitrary and capricious to rescind DACA because it was subject to serious legal challenge. ....	32

2.	Plaintiffs’ additional arguments that the rescission memorandum was arbitrary and capricious are meritless.....	40
3.	The administrative record provided an adequate basis on which to sustain the Acting Secretary’s decision.....	43
B.	The district court correctly held that the rescission of DACA did not require notice-and-comment rulemaking.....	49
C.	The district court correctly held that the rescission of DACA did not violate the Constitution.....	52
1.	The DACA rescission did not violate equal protection.....	52
2.	The DACA rescission did not violate due process.....	62
III.	The District Court Erred in Enjoining the Government from Changing the Information-Sharing Policy.....	65
A.	The district court erred in holding that the government was subject to equitable estoppel.....	66
B.	The district court erred in granting injunctive relief that was nationwide in scope.....	69
	CONCLUSION .....	73
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	35
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. National Mediation Bd.</i> , 663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	48
<i>Alaska Fish &amp; Wildlife Fed’n &amp; Outdoor Council, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 829 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	25
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	68
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	6, 13, 18
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	46
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915) .....	63, 64
<i>Botezatu v. INS</i> , 195 F.3d 311 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974) .....	31, 34
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	71
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	44
<i>Chawla v. Transamerica Occidental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 440 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	68
<i>Chen Zhou Chai v. Carroll</i> , 48 F.3d 1331 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	51

<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	50
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	14, 48
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	72
<i>Comprehensive Cmty. Dev. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	47
<i>Connecticut Bd. of Pardons v. Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981) .....	63
<i>Consumer Energy Council of Am. v. FERC</i> , 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	52
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	19, 20
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	70
<i>Dawkins v. Witt</i> , 318 F.3d 606 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	67, 68
<i>Dopico v. Goldschmidt</i> , 687 F.2d 644 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	47
<i>Downey v. U.S. Dep’t of Army</i> , 685 F. App’x 184 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	34
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....	67
<i>Emery Mining Corp. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 744 F.2d 1411 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	69
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	41

<i>FCC v. Fox</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	43
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	14, 43, 44, 48
<i>Gerhart v. Lake County</i> , 637 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011).....	62, 63
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	70
<i>Green v. Napolitano</i> , 627 F.3d 1341 (10th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Hadayat v. Gonzalez</i> , 458 F.3d 659 (7th Cir 2006).....	57
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	2, 6, 13, 17, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Servs.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	69
<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	13, 17, 19, 24
<i>Inova Alexandria Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 244 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>International Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir.).....	55
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	30, 31
<i>Jerrri's Ceramic Arts, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 874 F.2d 205 (4th Cir. 1989).....	50

<i>Kandamar v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2006).....	57
<i>Kapps v. Wing</i> , 404 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	64
<i>Kenney v. Glickman</i> , 96 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	55
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	70
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	16, 26, 49
<i>Lone Star Steakhouse &amp; Saloon, Inc. v. Alpha of Va., Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 922 (4th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	67
<i>Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir.1987).....	15, 51
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	71
<i>McKenzie v. City of Chicago.</i> , 118 F.3d 552.....	71
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	31, 39, 40
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d. 239 .....	35
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	19

<i>National Sec. Archive v. CIA</i> , 752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	46
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....	69
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. USDA</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	37
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	49
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	50
<i>Rajah v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 427 (2d. Cir. 2008) .....	55, 58
<i>Ray Commc’ns, Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	60
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	2, 6, 7, 13, 15, 18, 28, 29, 30, 52, 53, 54, 56, 57, 61
<i>Robbins v. Regan</i> , 780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	26
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	47
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	16
<i>Speed Mining, Inc. v. Federal Mine Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n</i> , 528 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Sylvia Dev. Corp. v. Calvert County</i> , 48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	56
<i>Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	49

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015) .....	8
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	8, 22, 33, 34, 35, 51
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) .....	29
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) .....	70
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....	55, 72
<i>UAW v. Brock</i> , 783 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	20
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....	17, 53, 57, 61
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984) .....	72
<i>United States v. Nova Scotia Food Prods. Corp.</i> , 568 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	45
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 54 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	69
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) .....	8
<i>Vasquez v. Aviles</i> , 639 F. App'x 898 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	45
<i>Virginia Soc'y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	71, 72
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....	22, 60

<i>Western Radio Servs. Co. v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009).....	60
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	60
<i>Yassini v. Crosland</i> , 618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980).....	63

**Statutes:**

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)-(c).....	49
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A).....	3, 49
5 U.S.C. § 556(e).....	44
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	2, 4, 13, 16, 18, 22, 24
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	60
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	31
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	60

Immigration and Nationality Act:

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a).....	58
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h).....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1182(i).....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1229c.....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1).....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B).....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i).....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D).....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b).....	2, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9).....	13, 29, 30, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	2, 5, 10, 13, 22, 28, 29, 30, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1255.....	29

6 U.S.C. § 202(5).....	6, 18, 38, 40
------------------------	---------------

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	4
-----------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2112 .....	45

**Regulation:**

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14) .....	6, 7
---------------------------------	------

**Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 16 .....	45
Fed. R. App. P. 16 note .....	45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....	16

**Other Authorities:**

Memorandum from Secretary Kirstjen M. Nielsen, <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/18_0622_S1_Memorandum_DACA.pdf">https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/  18_0622_S1_Memorandum_DACA.pdf</a> .....	10, 38, 42
---	------------

<i>Remarks by the President on Immigration</i> (June 15, 2012), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xnZFY">https://go.usa.gov/xnZFY</a> .....	40
--	----

Samuel L. Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017).....	71
---	----

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services Publications:

<i>Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals Frequently Asked Questions</i> , <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xngCd">https://go.usa.gov/xngCd</a> .....	7, 66
---	-------

<i>Guidance on Rejected DACA Requests</i> , <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/daca2017/guidance-rejected-daca2017">https://www.uscis.gov/daca2017/guidance-rejected-daca2017</a> .....	9, 66
--	-------

<i>Revised Guidance for the Referral of Cases and Issuance of Notices  to Appear</i> , <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xncPK">https://go.usa.gov/xncPK</a> .....	66
--	----

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative  Procedure Act</i> (1947) .....	49
